the Bridge Facility or certain of our other indebtedness with the proceeds of this offering. For additional information, see “Underwriting
(Conflicts of Interest).”

S-12

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash, cash equivalents and investment securities, and our capitalization, on a consolidated basis, as of
December 31, 2017:

 •  on an actual basis; and

 •  on an adjusted basis after giving effect to:

 •  the sale of the shares of Common Stock in this offering, including underwriting discounts and excluding estimated offering
expenses payable by us;

 •  anticipated borrowings under the Bridge Facility and its subsequent repayment from the use of proceeds from this offering,
with the remaining net proceeds being used to repay certain other indebtedness;

 •  the anticipated borrowings under the senior revolving credit facility under the Wynn America Credit Facilities; and

 •  the use of proceeds therefrom as described above under “Use of Proceeds”.

The following data in the table should be read in conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” and the consolidated financial statements and notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement.

   Actual   As Adjusted
Cash, cash equivalents and investment securities(1)   $ 3,131,929  $ 1,897,729

Long-term debt and capital lease obligations, including current portion:
US and Corporate Related:

Wynn America Credit Facilities(2)
Senior Term Loan Facility   $ 1,000,000  $ 1,000,000
Senior Revolving Credit Facility(3)   —   250,000

4.25% Senior Notes due 2023 of Wynn Las Vegas   500,000   500,000
5.50% Senior Notes due 2025 of Wynn Las Vegas   1,800,000   1,800,000
5.25% Senior Notes due 2027 of Wynn Las Vegas   900,000   900,000
Capital lease obligations   16,516   16,516
Redemption Note   1,936,443   —

Macau Related:
Wynn Macau Credit Facilities(4)

Senior Term Loan Facility   2,298,798   2,298,798
Senior Revolving Credit Facility   —   —

4.875% Senior Notes due 2024 of Wynn Macau   600,000   600,000
5.50% Senior Notes due 2027 of Wynn Macau   750,000   750,000
WML Finance Credit Facility(5)   —   —

Less: Unamortized debt issuance costs and original issue discounts and premium, net   (99,231)   (99,231)
Less: Redemption Note fair value adjustment   (57,384)   —

Total long-term debt and capital lease obligations, including current portion   $ 9,645,142  $ 8,016,083
Stockholders’ equity:

Total stockholders’ equity attributable to Wynn Resorts, Limited(6)   $ 947,846  $ 1,342,705
Noncontrolling interests   130,504   130,504

Total stockholders’ equity   $ 1,078,350  $ 1,473,209

Total capitalization:   $ 10,723,492  $ 9,489,292

(1) As of February 28, 2018, we had cash, cash equivalents and investment securities of approximately $2.89 billion.

S-13

(2) Our U.S. credit facilities consist of an $875 million fully funded senior secured term loan facility (the “WA Senior Term Loan Facility I”), a $125 million fully funded senior term loan
facility (the “WA Senior Term Loan Facility II”) and a $375 million senior secured revolving credit facility (the “WA Senior Revolving Credit Facility,” and collectively, the “Wynn
America Credit Facilities”), under which Wynn America, an indirect wholly owned subsidiary of the Company, is the borrower.